



## SANTA ROSA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS



6495 Caroline Street, Suite C Milton, Florida 32570-4592

JAYER WILLIAMSON, District 1 ROBERT A. "BOB" COLE, District 2 W. D. "DON" SALTER, District 3 ROB WILLIAMSON, District 4 R. LANE LYNCHARD, District 5 Hunter Walker, County Administrator Roy V. Andrews, County Attorney Jayne Bell, OMB Director

## **MEMORANDUM**

TO: EMILY SPENCER

FROM: ROY V. ANDREWS

DATE: FEBRUARY 26, 2015

SUBJECT: ADVERTISING ORDINANCE FOR PUBLIC HEARING

The following is the heading for the advertisement of the ordinance amending Ordinance 2005-37 which is to be heard at the public hearing beginning at 9:30 a.m., March 26, 2015 at the Regular Meeting of the Board of County Commissioners.

AN ORDINANCE OF SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING ORDINANCES 2005-37 AND 2014-21; SUSPENDING IMPOSITION OF TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEES; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; AND, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

## ORDINANCE NO. 2015 - \_\_\_\_

AN ORDINANCE OF SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING ORDINANCES 2005-37 AND 2014-21; SUSPENDING IMPOSITION OF TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEES; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; AND, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. Santa Rosa County Ordinance 2005-37 as amended and Ordinance 2014-21 are amended as follows: (Language added is printed in type which is **bold underline** type, and language deleted is printed in struck through type.)

The imposition of transportation impact fees pursuant to Ordinance 2005-37, as amended, is hereby suspended for a one year period beginning on January 1, 2015, and ending June 30, 2015.

**SECTION 2. CODIFICATION.** The provisions of this ordinance shall become and be made a part of the code of laws and ordinances of the County of Santa Rosa. The sections of this ordinance may be renumbered or relettered to accomplish such, and the word "ordinance" may be changed to "section", "article", or any other appropriate word.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect upon the filing of a certified copy of this Ordinance with the Department of State within ten (10) days after enactment.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by a vote of \_\_ yeas and \_\_ nays and \_\_ absent of the Board of County Commissioners of Santa Rosa County, Florida, on the \_\_\_\_ day of March, 2015.

## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

	Ву:	
	Chairman	_
ATTEST:		
Clerk of Court		

I, Donald C. Spencer, Clerk of Court of Santa Rosa County, Florida, do hereby certify that the same was adopted and filed of record and sent electronically to the Secretary of the State of Florida, on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2015.

Donald C. Spencer, Clerk of Court